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ISO/IEC JTC 1/SC 2/WG 2
PROPOSAL SUMMARY FORM TO ACCOMPANY SUBMISSIONS
FOR ADDITIONS TO THE REPERTOIRE OF ISO/IEC 10646
Please fill all the sections A, B and C below.
Please read Principles and Procedures Document (P & P) from http://www.dkuug.dk/JTC1/SC2/WG2/docs/principles.html for
guidelines and details before filling this form.
Please ensure you are using the latest Form from http://www.dkuug.dk/JTC1/SC2/WG2/docs/summaryform.html.
See also http://www.dkuug.dk/JTC1/SC2/WG2/docs/roadmaps.html for latest Roadmaps.

A. Administrative

1. Title: o iioooooooooo.._________Tamil All Character Encoding
2. Requester'sname: Govt. of Tamil Nadu, Tamil Nadu, India. ___________________________
3. Requester type (Member body/Liaison/Individual contribution): MemberBody
4. Submission date: . 20070504
5. Requester's reference (if applicable): secyit@tn.nicin
6. Choose one of the following:

This is a complete proposal: Yes

(or) More information will be provided later:

B. Technical — General
1. Choose one of the following:
a. This proposal is for a new script (set of characters): o Wes |
Proposed name of script: -~ Tamil All Character Encoding (Annexure —1)
b. The proposal is for addition of character(s) to an existing block: No
Name of the existing block: T
2. Number of characters in proposal: 348
3. Proposed category (select one from below - see section 2.2 of P&P document):
A-Contemporary X  B.1-Specialized (small collection) B.2-Specialized (large collection)
C-Major extinct D-Attested extinet E-Minor extnect
F-Archaic Hieroglyphic or Ideographic G-Obscure or questionable usage symbols
4. Is a repertoire including character names provided> 7 Yes
a. If YES, are the names in accordance with the “character naming guidelines”
in Annex L of P&P document? ~___Yes (Annexure —2)
b. Are the character shapes attached in a legible form suitable for review? __Yes (Annexure —2)
5. Who will provide the appropriate computerized font (ordered preference: True Type, or PostScript format) for
publishing the standard? aenoonno-...1@mil Virtual University, Chennai, Tamil Nadu, India. ___________

If available now, identify source(s) for the font (include address, e-mail, ftp-site, etc.) and indicate the tools
used: Tamil Virtual University, Module 44, 4th Floor, Elnet Software City, Taramani, Chennai, Tamil Nadu,
India. Postal Code - 600113. Email: tamilvu@vsnl.com Website : www.tamilvu.or

6. References:
a. Are references (to other character sets, dictionaries, descriptive texts etc.) provided? _ Yes (Annexure - 3)

of proposed characters attached> Yes (Annexure-3)
7. Special encoding issues:
Does the proposal address other aspects of character data processing (if applicable) such as input,
presentation, sorting, searching, indexing, transliteration etc. (if yes please enclose information)? Yes
Annexure -4

8. Additional Information:

Submitters are invited to provide any additional information about Properties of the proposed Character(s) or Script
that will assist in correct understanding of and correct linguistic processing of the proposed character(s) or script.
Examples of such properties are: Casing information, Numeric information, Currency information, Display behaviour
information such as line breaks, widths etc., Combining behaviour, Spacing behaviour, Directional behaviour, Default
Collation behaviour, relevance in Mark Up contexts, Compatibility equivalence and other Unicode normalization
related information. See the Unicode standard at http://www.unicode.org for such information on other scripts. Also
see http://www.unicode.org/Public/lUNIDATA/UCD.html and associated Unicode Technical Reports for information
needed for consideration by the Unicode Technical Committee for inclusion in the Unicode Standard. — Annexure — 5

! Form number: N3102-F (Original 1994-10-14; Revised 1995-01, 1995-04, 1996-04, 1996-08, 1999-03, 2001-05, 2001-09, 2003-11,
2005-01, 2005-09, 2005-10, 2007-03)
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C. Technical - Justification

1. Has this proposal for addition of character(s) been submitted before? Yes

If YES explain A proposal to include all the Tamil characters as a syllable block was submitted to the
Unicode Consortium for discussion in the UTC meeting held in November 2001.

2. Has contact been made to members of the user community (for example: National Body,

user groups of the script or characters, other experts, etc)> Yes
If YES, with whom? Tamil Virtual University, Kanithamizh Sangam and Tamil Diaspora
If YES, available relevant documents: ~~~ Annexure—-6
3. Information on the user community for the proposed characters (for example:
size, demographics, information technology use, or publishing use) is included? Yes
Reference: 120 million Tamils in over 60 countries, over 1000 websites in Tamil, Millions of pages of
__________________________ Tamil literature, magazines, and news papers
4. The context of use for the proposed characters (type of use; common or rare) ____Common_
Reference: Tamil Diaspora (living in over 90 countries intheworld)
5. Are the proposed characters in current use by the user community?> Yes
If YES, where? Reference: Currently used Worldwide by the Tamil Diaspora. Further Academic

Programme, Digital Library, etc are offered through
Tamil Virtual University website (www.tamilvu.org)

6. After giving due considerations to the principles in the P&P document must the proposed characters be entirely
in the BMP? Yes

If YES, is a rationale provided? Yes

If YES, reference: Clause 4 (b) of the page no.5 in the P&P document

7. Should the proposed characters be kept together in a contiguous range (rather than being scattered)?  Yes
8. Can any of the proposed characters be considered a presentation form of an existing
character or character sequence? No

If YES, is a rationale for its inclusion provided? =
If YES, reference: -

9. Can any of the proposed characters be encoded using a composed character sequence of either
existing characters or other proposed characters? No

If YES, is a rationale for its inclusion provided? -
If YES, reference: -

10. Can any of the proposed character(s) be considered to be similar (in appearance or function)

to an existing characterz No .
If YES, is arationale for its inclusion provided> | No
If YES, reference: e
11. Does the proposal include use of combining characters and/or use of composite sequences? No

If YES, is a rationale for such use provided? -
If YES, reference: --

Is a list of composite sequences and their corresponding glyph images (graphic symbols) provided? -
If YES, reference: -

12. Does the proposal contain characters with any special properties such as
control function or similar semantics? No

13. Does the proposal contain any Ideographic compatibility character(s)?> ~_____No_______

If YES, is the equivalent corresponding unified ideographic character(s) identified? =]
If YES, reference: -
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16-bit Tamil All Character Encoding (TACE_16) Annexure - 1
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Annexure - 2

Tamil Character Names

Location  Character Character Name
Vowels

xx00 Null TAMIL NULL

xx01 Y TAMIL LETTER A
xx02 < TAMIL LETTER AA
xx03 @ TAMIL LETTER |
xx04 o TAMIL LETTER Il
xx05 o TAMIL LETTER U
xx06 o6m TAMIL LETTER UU
xx07 et TAMIL LETTER E
xx08 o TAMIL LETTER EE
xx09 en TAMIL LETTER Al
XX0A @ TAMIL LETTER O
xx0B @ TAMIL LETTER OO
xx0C @I TAMIL LETTER AU
xx0D TAMIL SIGN VISARGA (aytham)
xx0E <reserved>

xxXOF <reserved>
Consonants

xx10 & TAMIL LETTER K
xx20 Ml TAMIL LETTER NG
xx30 & TAMIL LETTER C
xx40 @ TAMIL LETTER NY
xx50 C TAMIL LETTER TT
Xx60 aooT TAMIL LETTER NN
Xx70 3 TAMIL LETTER T
xx80 b TAMIL LETTER N
xx90 Ll TAMIL LETTER P
xxAO0 b TAMIL LETTER M
xxB0 W TAMIL LETTER Y
xxCO 7 TAMIL LETTER R
xxDO ) TAMIL LETTER L
xxEQ oY TAMIL LETTER V
xxFO 1D TAMIL LETTER LLL
xy00 e TAMIL LETTER LL
xy10 ) TAMIL LETTER RR
xy20 2l TAMIL LETTER NNN
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Location Character

xy30
xy40
xy50
xXy60
xy70
xy80

$B e

Vowel Consonants

xx11 &
xx12 &I
Xx13 E:3
xx14 &
xx15 G5
xx16 o
xXx17 @ar:3
xx18 €F:3
xx19 [20F:
XX1A Qs
Xx1B Cam
xx1C Qe
xx1D

XX1E

xx1F

xx21 Ml
Xx22 TR T
XX23 Y
Xx24 ]
XX25 1]
XX26 B
Xx27 QO
XX28 Gl
XX29 OB
XX2A Qi
xx2B G
xx2C Qmier
xx2D

XX2E

XX2F

xx31 g
xx32 g

Character Name

TAMIL LETTER J
TAMIL LETTER SH
TAMIL LETTER SS
TAMIL LETTER S
TAMIL LETTERH
TAMIL LETTER KSH

TAMIL LETTER KA
TAMIL LETTER KAA
TAMIL LETTER KI
TAMIL LETTER KII
TAMIL LETTER KU
TAMIL LETTER KUU
TAMIL LETTER KE
TAMIL LETTER KEE
TAMIL LETTER KAl
TAMIL LETTER KO
TAMIL LETTER KOO
TAMIL LETTER KAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER NGA
TAMIL LETTER NGAA
TAMIL LETTER NGI
TAMIL LETTER NGII
TAMIL LETTER NGU
TAMIL LETTER NGUU
TAMIL LETTER NGE
TAMIL LETTER NGEE
TAMIL LETTER NGAI
TAMIL LETTER NGO
TAMIL LETTER NGOO
TAMIL LETTER NGAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER CA
TAMIL LETTER CAA
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Location

xx33
xx34
xx35
xx36
xx37
xx38
xx39
XX3A
xx3B
xx3C
xx3D
xX3E
xx3F
xx41
xx42
Xx43
xx44
Xx45
XxX46
xXx47
xx48
xx49
XX4A
xx4B
xx4C
xx4D
XX4E
XX4F
xx51
xx52
xx53
xx54
xx55
xx56
xx57
xx58
xx59
XX5A
xx5B
xx5C

Character

&
&

&
&
F:
€2
nF
Qg
Cam

Q&6

Character Name

TAMIL LETTER CI
TAMIL LETTER ClI
TAMIL LETTER CU
TAMIL LETTER CUU
TAMIL LETTER CE
TAMIL LETTER CEE
TAMIL LETTER CAI
TAMIL LETTER CO
TAMIL LETTER COO
TAMIL LETTER CAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER NYA
TAMIL LETTER NYAA
TAMIL LETTER NYI
TAMIL LETTER NYII
TAMIL LETTER NYU
TAMIL LETTER NYUU
TAMIL LETTER NYE
TAMIL LETTER NYEE
TAMIL LETTER NYAI
TAMIL LETTER NYO
TAMIL LETTER NYOO
TAMIL LETTER NYAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER TTA
TAMIL LETTER TTAA
TAMIL LETTER TTI
TAMIL LETTER TTII
TAMIL LETTER TTU
TAMIL LETTER TTUU
TAMIL LETTER TTE
TAMIL LETTER TTEE
TAMIL LETTER TTAI
TAMIL LETTER TTO
TAMIL LETTER TTOO
TAMIL LETTER TTAU
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Location

xx5D
XX5E
xx5F
xx61
Xx62
XX63
xx64
XX65
XX66
XX66
Xxx68
XX69
XX6A
XX6B
xx6C
XX6D
XX6E
XX6F
XX71
XX72
XX73
XX74
XX75
XX76
XX77
XX78
XX79
XXTA
XX7B
xxX7C
XX7D
XX7TE
XX7F
xx81
xx82
xx83
xx84
xx85
xx86
xx87

Character

& GHT
Qleworm
Gewrmr

O ewrer

Character Name

<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER NNA
TAMIL LETTER NNAA
TAMIL LETTER NNI
TAMIL LETTER NNII
TAMIL LETTER NNU
TAMIL LETTER NNUU
TAMIL LETTER NNE
TAMIL LETTER NNEE
TAMIL LETTER NNAI
TAMIL LETTER NNO
TAMIL LETTER NNOO
TAMIL LETTER NNAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER TA
TAMIL LETTER TAA
TAMIL LETTER TI
TAMIL LETTER TII
TAMIL LETTER TU
TAMIL LETTER TUU
TAMIL LETTER TE
TAMIL LETTER TEE
TAMIL LETTER TAI
TAMIL LETTER TO
TAMIL LETTER TTOO
TAMIL LETTER TAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER NA
TAMIL LETTER NAA
TAMIL LETTER NI
TAMIL LETTER NII
TAMIL LETTER NU
TAMIL LETTER NUU
TAMIL LETTER NE
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Location

xx88

xx89

XX8A
xx8B
xx8C
xx8D
xx8E
XX8F
xx91

xx92

xx93

xx94

xx95

XX96

xx97

xx98

xx99

XX9A
xx9B
xx9C
xx9D
XX9E
XX9F

XXA1
XXA2
XXA3
XxXA4
XXA5
XXA6
XXA7
XXA8
XXA9
XXAA
XXAB
xXAC
XXAD
XXAE
XXAF
xxB1
xxB2

Character

Lim

Qum
Gurmr

Quer

Character Name

TAMIL LETTER NEE
TAMIL LETTER NAI
TAMIL LETTER NO
TAMIL LETTER NOO
TAMIL LETTER NAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER PA
TAMIL LETTER PAA
TAMIL LETTER PI
TAMIL LETTER PII
TAMIL LETTER PU
TAMIL LETTER PUU
TAMIL LETTER PE
TAMIL LETTER PEE
TAMIL LETTER PAI
TAMIL LETTER PO
TAMIL LETTER POO
TAMIL LETTER PAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER MA
TAMIL LETTER MAA
TAMIL LETTER MI
TAMIL LETTER MII
TAMIL LETTER MU
TAMIL LETTER MUU
TAMIL LETTER ME
TAMIL LETTER MEE
TAMIL LETTER MAI
TAMIL LETTER MO
TAMIL LETTER MOO
TAMIL LETTER MAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER YA
TAMIL LETTER YAA
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Location

xxB3
xxB4
xxB5
xxB6
xxB7
xxB8
xxB9
XXBA
xxBB
xxBC
xxBD
XXBE
xxBF
xxC1
xxC2
xXC3
xxC4
xXC5
xxC6
xxC7
xxC8
xxC9
xxXCA
xxCB
xxCC
xxXCD
xxCE
xXCF
xxD1
xxD2
xxD3
xxD4
xxD5
xxD6
xxD7
xxD8
xxD9
XXDA
xxDB
xxDC

Character

Qg
Gorm
Qer

Se® %2 e

Gov

Qeor
Georr

Qever

Character Name

TAMIL LETTER Y
TAMIL LETTER YII
TAMIL LETTER YU
TAMIL LETTER YUU
TAMIL LETTER YE
TAMIL LETTER YEE
TAMIL LETTER YAI
TAMIL LETTER YO
TAMIL LETTER YOO
TAMIL LETTER YAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER RA
TAMIL LETTER RAA
TAMIL LETTER RI
TAMIL LETTER RII
TAMIL LETTER RU
TAMIL LETTER RUU
TAMIL LETTER RE
TAMIL LETTER REE
TAMIL LETTER RAI
TAMIL LETTER RO
TAMIL LETTER ROO
TAMIL LETTER RAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER LA
TAMIL LETTER LAA
TAMIL LETTER LI
TAMIL LETTER LII
TAMIL LETTER LU
TAMIL LETTER LUU
TAMIL LETTER LE
TAMIL LETTER LEE
TAMIL LETTER LAl
TAMIL LETTER LO
TAMIL LETTER LOO
TAMIL LETTER LAU
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Location

xxDD
xXDE
xxDF
XXE1
xxXE2
xXE3
xxXE4
XXES
xXE6
XXE7
xxXE8
xXE9
XXEA
xXEB
xxXEC
XXED
xxXEE
XXEF
xxF1
XXF2
xxXF3
XXF4
xXF5
XxXF6
xxXF7
xXF8
xxF9
XXFA
xxFB
xXFC
xxXFD
XXFE
xXFF
xy01
xy02
xy03
xy04
xy05
xy06
xy07

Character

SR 2 %R 2 e

Geu

Qeur
Geurr

Qeuer

Character Name

<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER VA
TAMIL LETTER VAA
TAMIL LETTER V
TAMIL LETTER VII
TAMIL LETTER VU
TAMIL LETTER VUU
TAMIL LETTER VE
TAMIL LETTER VEE
TAMIL LETTER VAI
TAMIL LETTER VO
TAMIL LETTER VOO
TAMIL LETTER VAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER LLLA
TAMIL LETTER LLLAA
TAMIL LETTER LLLI
TAMIL LETTER LLLII
TAMIL LETTER LLLU
TAMIL LETTER LLLUU
TAMIL LETTER LLLE
TAMIL LETTER LLLEE
TAMIL LETTER LLLAI
TAMIL LETTER LLLO
TAMIL LETTER LLLLO
TAMIL LETTER LLLAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER LLA
TAMIL LETTER LLAA
TAMIL LETTER LLI
TAMIL LETTER LLII
TAMIL LETTER LLU
TAMIL LETTER LLUU
TAMIL LETTER LLE
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Location

xy08
xy09
xyOA
xyOB
xy0C
xy0D
xyOE
xyOF
xyl1l
xyl12
xy13
xyl4
xy15
xXy16
xy1l7
xXy18
xy19
xylA
xy1lB
xylC
xylD
xylE
xy1lF
xy21
xy22
xy23
xy24
xy25
Xy26
xy27
xy28
Xy29
Xy2A
xy2B
xy2C
xy2D
xy2E
Xy2F
xy31
xy32

Character

m

°@® 558

Gerr

Qe
Georir

Qe

|

Character Name

TAMIL LETTER LLEE
TAMIL LETTER LLAI
TAMIL LETTER LLO
TAMIL LETTER LLO
TAMIL LETTER LLAU
<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER RRA
TAMIL LETTER RRAA
TAMIL LETTER RRI
TAMIL LETTER RRII
TAMIL LETTER RRU
TAMIL LETTER RRUU
TAMIL LETTER RRE
TAMIL LETTER RREE
TAMIL LETTER RRAI
TAMIL LETTER RRO
TAMIL LETTER RROO
TAMIL LETTER RRAU
<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER NNNA
TAMIL LETTER NNNAA
TAMIL LETTER NNNI
TAMIL LETTER NNNII
TAMIL LETTER NNNU
TAMIL LETTER NNNUU
TAMIL LETTER NNNE
TAMIL LETTER NNNEE
TAMIL LETTER NNNA
TAMIL LETTER NNNO
TAMIL LETTER NNNOO
TAMIL LETTER NNNAU
<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER JA
TAMIL LETTER JAA
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Location

xy33
xy34
xy35
xy36
xy37
xy38
xy39
xy3A
xy3B
xy3C
xy3D
xy3E
xy3F
xy41
xy42
xXy43
xy44
xXy45
xXy46
xy47
xy48
xXy49
Xy4A
xy4B
xy4C
xy4D
Xy4E
xy4F
xy51
xy52
xy53
xy54
xy55
xy56
xy57
xy58
xy59
Xy5A
xy5B
xy5C

Character

&
&

Character Name

TAMIL LETTER JI
TAMIL LETTER JJII
TAMIL LETTER JJU
TAMIL LETTER JUU
TAMIL LETTER JE
TAMIL LETTER JEE
TAMIL LETTER JAI
TAMIL LETTER JO
TAMIL LETTER JOO
TAMIL LETTER JAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER SHA
TAMIL LETTER SHAA
TAMIL LETTER SHI
TAMIL LETTER SHII
TAMIL LETTER SHU
TAMIL LETTER SHUU
TAMIL LETTER SHE
TAMIL LETTER SHEE
TAMIL LETTER SHAI
TAMIL LETTER SHO
TAMIL LETTER SHOO
TAMIL LETTER SHAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER SSA
TAMIL LETTER SSAA
TAMIL LETTER SSI
TAMIL LETTER SSlI
TAMIL LETTER SSU
TAMIL LETTER SSUU
TAMIL LETTER SSE
TAMIL LETTER SSEE
TAMIL LETTER SSAI
TAMIL LETTER SSO
TAMIL LETTER SSOO
TAMIL LETTER SSAU
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Location

xy5D
xXySE
xXy5F
xy61
xy62
Xy63
xy64
Xy65
xXy66
xXy67
xy68
Xy69
Xy6A
xXy6B
xy6C
xXy6D
Xy6E
Xy6F
xy71
Xy72
xXy73
xXy74
Xy75
Xy76
xy77
Xy78
Xy79
Xy7A
xy7B
xy7C
xy7D
Xy7E
xy7F
xy81
xy82
xy83
xy84
xy85
xy86

Character

Character Name

<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER SA
TAMIL LETTER SAA
TAMIL LETTER S
TAMIL LETTER SlI
TAMIL LETTER SU
TAMIL LETTER SUU
TAMIL LETTER SE
TAMIL LETTER SEE
TAMIL LETTER SAl
TAMIL LETTER SO
TAMIL LETTER SOO
TAMIL LETTER SAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER HA
TAMIL LETTER HAA
TAMIL LETTER HI
TAMIL LETTER HHII
TAMIL LETTER HHU
TAMIL LETTER HUU
TAMIL LETTER HE
TAMIL LETTER HEE
TAMIL LETTER HAI
TAMIL LETTER HO
TAMIL LETTER HOO
TAMIL LETTER HAU
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

TAMIL LETTER KSHA
TAMIL LETTER KSHAA
TAMIL LETTER KSHSI
TAMIL LETTER KSHII
TAMIL LETTER KSHU
TAMIL LETTER KSHUU

Page 10 of 12



Location

xy87
xy88
xy89
Xy8A
xy8B
xy8C
xy8D
xXy8E
xy8F
xy90
xy91
xXy92
xy93
xy94
xy95
xXy96
xy97
xXy98
xy99
Xy9A
xy9B
xy9C
xy9D
xXy9E
xy9F

Digits
xyAO
xyAl
XyA2
xXyA3
xyA4
xyA5
XyA6
XyA7
XyA8
xyA9

Character

F @ 9 § & @ B P & O

Tamil numerals

xXyAA

[}

Character Name

TAMIL LETTER KSHE
TAMIL LETTER KSHEE
TAMIL LETTER KSHAI
TAMIL LETTER KSHO
TAMIL LETTER KSHOO
TAMIL LETTER KSHAU
TAMIL LETTER SREE
<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

<reserved>

TAMIL DIGIT ZERO
TAMIL DIGIT ONE
TAMIL DIGIT TWO
TAMIL DIGIT THREE
TAMIL DIGIT FOUR
TAMIL DIGIT FIVE
TAMIL DIGIT SIX
TAMIL DIGIT SEVEN
TAMIL DIGIT EIGHT
TAMIL DIGIT NINE

TAMIL NUMBER TEN
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Location

xyAB
XyAC
xyAD
xXyAE
xyAF

Character

T

Tamil symbols

xyBO
xyB1
xyB2
xyB3
xyB4
xyB5

Currency symbol

xyB6

oL

&

@
Y

Gler

ong

@

Tamil symbol

xyB7
xyB8
xyB9
xXyBA
xyBB
xyBC
xyBD
xyBE
xyBF

121

Character Name

TAMIL NUMBER HUNDRED
TAMIL NUMBER THOUSAND

<reserved>
<reserved>

<reserved>

TAMIL DAY SIGN
TAMIL MONTH SIGN
TAMIL YEAR SIGN
TAMIL DEBIT SIGN
TAMIL CREDIT SIGN
TAMIL AS ABOVE SIGN

TAMIL RUPEE SIGN

TAMIL NUMBER SIGN
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>
<reserved>

<reserved>
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Annexure-3

TAML \__  LE xy Co o

QsrienLiés &sTiy

Garliensds_ & STy toppai-k-kittiti, .
<id.+. Clown, as having a made-up pot-
belly; [Qardemunsrer & dpry] Gassaak. Loc,

Qsriimularsris toppai-milakay, .
&id. 4. Bell pepper. See gLfewsaitr (W.)

@srioLds Spnry  tompak-kittati, .
< Qamiun+. See Cpabisdk. Loc.

@srioush tom-patam, n, <tvam + pada.
The word ¢fwam’, in the sacred sentence
lat-lvam-asi; zEesced adp Capanifwsfe
Feuld -adrgﬁ: Crney. Qriusgigys uveisyems fg
(Boiy. 348).

@@nmiown tompam, #n. [K. dombam.]
Pole-dancing; sowismig. (vrg. Hs.)

QsToLITSEy S ST tompara-k-
kutittanam, ». <@grniougd +. Domestic life of

extravagance and waste, lack of domestic eco-
nomy; ddwCrowaydrer embidma, Collog.

@sribugs’ tomparam, n. <T. dom-
maramsu, A mess prepared for many, an open
table, as in a palace; uwpbséd sounls aschr,
(w.)

Qsaioign® tomparam, n. See Ggrinm
a2, (wry. ma.)

@717 AT tomparavan, n.  See Ggrb
ke,

Qgribueng tomparai, 5. <Qariwer. A
vagabond; et &bf. Loc.

Q@& bt 15y tompal, n. The mud that sticks
to the plough-share; setimua?ConiBgl Com.
Loc.

@sriotienp tompagai, n. perh. Qpriemu!
+smp. 1. Granary, barn; segfub, (1) 2.
See Gawbas, 3. Pot-bellied person, as resem-
bling a grain basket; Cugastpd:.

@snioLiar tompan, m. [K. dombam.] A
person belonging to the tribe of tumblers,
acrobats and pole-dancers; amwpisSsd.
QproviQure engeres D (@srnoen, euyg. 88).

Gﬁﬂ&iuﬁr&‘._ﬁfﬁrrq_ tompan-kiattiti, u.
<Qprivsir 4. See Candisd.

Q@sriourgid tompiram, n. See Cgatus
l&z- (u’éo “a)

Qgribenus tompai, #. cf. Qproemu!. [K.
tombe,] 1. Grain bin, high wicker-basket used
as a receptacle for grain; péfenoser Cehsf.
Sl s Qprieoy Cuooelsp (Ugess. J5Sr. 183).
2. See Ggubausosi, Loc. 3. A paraphernal

2097

QEriit-Fwv

article carried before an idol; s ajpmds e
Carda® Codpud abifysaiCondrgn. Loc.

Q@ ipenLis s B tompai-k-kiifu, 5. <O
wu+. See Ggudan, ve Garoeuvialssp
siue Onpscs muddCpsr (apededd, 824),

Q@arioaiss sw® tompai-kkinty, .
&id, +. See Cgadanus,

QgrioanLs ST H gy tompai-nirru, . prob.
@arous+. Rice-plant with its root grown
stout in hardened clay; sOuesd LUKEP wekr
B wasnsts 1Sy pedar Caasr .

QaribaUUTI-F tompai-pay-) v. inlr.
prob, id.4+. To grow stout in root stuck in
hardened clay, as rice-plant; Gao:pn b
Cabturad LSt udr @Esanad Guifasan.
Na#n.

@sribanLson®y  tompai-madlai,  w.
< Q@aribems 4. A kind of cylindrical cloth-orna-
ment hung about a chariot or pandak Cst
prfunifd o fCsrdsdams. (w.)

Q@srinio’w tommanai, 7.  See Cavdonn.
(w.)

Gﬁﬂtb@mﬁr:‘b tom-m-enal, # Onom.
expr. of drum-beat; gbighlny. Qfrluer
. . . @gpylucp grpdas (Cendpuy. sesre. 4N

Gsribanw tommai, #. cf. Qrému, 1.

See Cardau. «rCupfd srafud Qproes
weswcd sy (siwr. 8. 17). 2, Bulkiness, cor-
pulence; L.

G,smf;‘-,ss’v toy-, 4 v. intr. 1. To lan.
guish, pine, grow weak; @awise. 2, To be
weary, fatigued; to fail in energy; to droop,
faint, flag; Gaxkse. Qprivquase Quieg pud
@an G ar (o paladp. 407). 3. To become slack;
to be loose, supple, yielding; SragnEd). @ pmieg
weadmmiger (S, 1173). + To bend through
weakness or want of support; abwsed, el b

Qeriepp. Loc. 5. To sink in, as the belly
through hunger or disease; aufm wn@

s, (W.) 6. To perish; to be ruined; Cabse.
Qamiwr GapémsQurd (Pumiuresx, 434). 7,
To be past the prime, as trees; to be reduced
in fruitfulness; vwde gampge. (W) 8. To
breathe short and hard, as while suffering from
asthma; pss Sormsd. (w.). 9. To labour,
do work; oftew Ceiizw. @siwr awsip
paiifys a®b (ypin Z14).—ir, To plough;
pygad. Cariwrg Siu geitld g me {io%es
3. 122).
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Annexure - 4

Item: B (7)

Special Encoding Issues

The proposed encoding scheme for Tamil TACE_16 encodes all the 247 alphabets of
the Tamil language that have been in existence since ancient times plus the recently
added grantha letters.

The existing Unicode of Tamil does not follow the grammatical principles of Tamil. For
example all the consonants of Tamil have been encoded as a sequence of an ‘@’
vowelized consonant plus the virama (pulli). All the Uyir-Mei characters have been
encoded as a sequence of an ‘a’ vowelized consonant plus a dependent vowel sign. As
per Tamil grammar a Pure Consonant has an inherent pulli and it is definitely not equal
to ‘a’ vowelized consonant plus the pulli. Similarly the ‘a’ vowelized consonant is a
combination of the pure consonant and the vowel ‘a’. Similarly all the other Uyir-meis
have been encoded as a sequence of an ‘a’ vowelized consonant plus the
corresponding dependant vowel instead of being encoded as a consonant plus a vowel.
There is absolutely no concept of a dependent vowel in the Tamil language.

Since the current Unicode Tamil does not follow the principles of Tamil grammar, the
use of this encoding complicates all aspects of not only data processing but also natural
language processing. It renders the process of data and language processing highly
inefficient and time consuming if not impossible. This problem is a major problem for an
individual user, the Government, Publishing houses, etc where huge volume of data will
be used, it will be a major setback.

The proposed encoding (TACE_16) addresses all these issues and comparative tests
are carried out in areas of Publishing, e-Governance and Natural Language Processing
by the Government of Tamil Nadu. The results indicate a great amount of improvement
in efficiency (40% to 60%) in various applications.

The use of the proposed encoding in place of the existing encoding will help in
significantly reducing data and language processing costs in the times to come. This is
one of the major reasons for proposing the new encoding scheme.



Location Character

Tamil symbols

xyBO 6
xyB1 5
XyB2 @
xXyB3 yl
xyB4 Gl
xyB5 Ghg

Currency symbol
xyB6 >

Tamil symbol
xyB7 16

Digits
xyAOQ
xyAl
XyA2
xXyA3
xyA4
xyA5
XyA6
XyA7
XyA8
xyA9

o

I A

F b 9 § @ @

Tamil numerals

XyAA o
xyAB T
XyAC &

Tamil Vowels
xx01
xx02
xx03
xx04

I® L b

Tamil Collation behaviour

Character Name

TAMIL DAY SIGN
TAMIL MONTH SIGN
TAMIL YEAR SIGN
TAMIL DEBIT SIGN
TAMIL CREDIT SIGN
TAMIL AS ABOVE SIGN

TAMIL RUPEE SIGN

TAMIL NUMBER SIGN

TAMIL DIGIT ZERO
TAMIL DIGIT ONE
TAMIL DIGIT TWO
TAMIL DIGIT THREE
TAMIL DIGIT FOUR
TAMIL DIGIT FIVE
TAMIL DIGIT SIX
TAMIL DIGIT SEVEN
TAMIL DIGIT EIGHT
TAMIL DIGIT NINE

TAMIL NUMBER TEN
TAMIL NUMBER HUNDRED
TAMIL NUMBER THOUSAND

TAMIL LETTER A
TAMIL LETTER AA
TAMIL LETTER|
TAMIL LETTER Il

Annexure -5
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xx05
xx06
xx07
xx08
xx09
XX0A
xx0B
xx0C
xx0D

TAMIL LETTER U

TAMIL LETTER UU
TAMIL LETTER E

TAMIL LETTER EE
TAMIL LETTER A
TAMIL LETTER O

TAMIL LETTER OO
TAMIL LETTER AU
TAMIL LETTER AYTHAM

Consonants — Vowel Consonants

xx10
xx11
xx12
xx13
xx14
xx15
xx16
xx17
xx18
xx19
XX1A
xx1B
xx1C
xx20
xx21
XX22
Xx23
XX24
XX25
XX26
Xx27
XX28
XX29
XX2A
xx2B
xx2C
xx30
xx31

&
&

&I
&
&

&

TAMIL LETTER K
TAMIL LETTER KA
TAMIL LETTER KAA
TAMIL LETTER KI
TAMIL LETTERKII
TAMIL LETTER KU
TAMIL LETTER KUU
TAMIL LETTER KE
TAMIL LETTER KEE
TAMIL LETTER KAl
TAMIL LETTER KO
TAMIL LETTER KOO
TAMIL LETTER KAU
TAMIL LETTER NG
TAMIL LETTER NGA
TAMIL LETTER NGAA
TAMIL LETTER NGI
TAMIL LETTER NGII
TAMIL LETTER NGU
TAMIL LETTER NGUU
TAMIL LETTER NGE
TAMIL LETTER NGEE
TAMIL LETTER NGAI
TAMIL LETTER NGO
TAMIL LETTER NGOO
TAMIL LETTER NGAU
TAMIL LETTER C
TAMIL LETTER CA
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Xx32
Xx33
xXx34
XX35
Xx36
Xx37
xx38
Xx39
XX3A
xx3B
xx3C
xx40
xx41
XX42
xXx43
xx44
Xx45
XX46
Xx47
Xx48
xx49
XX4A
xx4B
Xx4C
xx50
xx51
xx52
XXx53
xx54
XX55
Xx56
XXx57
xx58
Xx59
XXSA
Xx5B
xx5C
XX60
xx61

&

i

Q&r
Gam

QFer

TAMIL LETTER CAA
TAMIL LETTER CI
TAMIL LETTER ClI
TAMIL LETTER CU
TAMIL LETTER CUU
TAMIL LETTER CE
TAMIL LETTER CEE
TAMIL LETTER CAI
TAMIL LETTER CO
TAMIL LETTER COO
TAMIL LETTER CAU
TAMIL LETTER NY
TAMIL LETTER NYA
TAMIL LETTER NYAA
TAMIL LETTER NYI
TAMIL LETTER NYII
TAMIL LETTER NYU
TAMIL LETTER NYUU
TAMIL LETTER NYE
TAMIL LETTER NYEE
TAMIL LETTER NYAI
TAMIL LETTER NYO
TAMIL LETTER NYOO
TAMIL LETTER NYAU
TAMIL LETTERTT
TAMIL LETTER TTA
TAMIL LETTER TTAA
TAMIL LETTER TTI
TAMIL LETTER TTII
TAMIL LETTER TTU
TAMIL LETTER TTUU
TAMIL LETTER TTE
TAMIL LETTER TTEE
TAMIL LETTER TTAI
TAMIL LETTER TTO
TAMIL LETTER TTOO
TAMIL LETTER TTAU
TAMIL LETTER NN
TAMIL LETTER NNA
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XX62
XX63
XX64
XX65
XX66
XX66
XX68
XX69
XX6A
XX6B
xx6C
XX70
XX71
XX72
XX73
XXT4
XX75
XX76
XXT7
XX78
XX79
XXTA
XX7B
XX7C
xx80
xx81
xx82
xx83
xx84
Xx85
Xx86
Xx87
xx88
xx89
XX8A
xx8B
xx8C
xx90
xx91

©OOTIT

T
Qleworm
Gewrmr

O ewrer

TAMIL LETTER NNAA
TAMIL LETTER NNI
TAMIL LETTER NNII
TAMIL LETTER NNU
TAMIL LETTER NNUU
TAMIL LETTER NNE
TAMIL LETTER NNEE
TAMIL LETTER NNAI
TAMIL LETTER NNO
TAMIL LETTER NNOO
TAMIL LETTER NNAU
TAMIL LETTERT
TAMIL LETTER TA
TAMIL LETTER TAA
TAMIL LETTER TI
TAMIL LETTER TII
TAMIL LETTER TU
TAMIL LETTER TUU
TAMIL LETTER TE
TAMIL LETTER TEE
TAMIL LETTER TAI
TAMIL LETTER TO
TAMIL LETTER TTOO
TAMIL LETTER TAU
TAMIL LETTER N
TAMIL LETTER NA
TAMIL LETTER NAA
TAMIL LETTER NI
TAMIL LETTER NII
TAMIL LETTER NU
TAMIL LETTER NUU
TAMIL LETTER NE
TAMIL LETTER NEE
TAMIL LETTER NAI
TAMIL LETTER NO
TAMIL LETTER NOO
TAMIL LETTER NAU
TAMIL LETTER P
TAMIL LETTER PA
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Xx92
Xx93
Xx94
XX95
XX96
Xx97
xx98
Xx99
XX9A
xXx9B
xx9C
XXA0
XXAl
XXA2
XXA3
XXA4
XXAS
XXAB
XXAT
XXA8
XXA9
XXAA
XXAB
XXAC
xxB0O
xxB1
XxB2
xxB3
xxB4
XxB5
XXB6
XxB7
xxB8
xxB9
XXBA
xxBB
xxBC
xxCO0
xxC1

Lim

[y

TAMIL LETTER PAA
TAMIL LETTER PI
TAMIL LETTER PII
TAMIL LETTER PU
TAMIL LETTER PUU
TAMIL LETTER PE
TAMIL LETTER PEE
TAMIL LETTER PAI
TAMIL LETTER PO
TAMIL LETTER POO
TAMIL LETTER PAU
TAMIL LETTER M
TAMIL LETTER MA
TAMIL LETTER MAA
TAMIL LETTER Ml
TAMIL LETTER MII
TAMIL LETTER MU
TAMIL LETTER MUU
TAMIL LETTER ME
TAMIL LETTER MEE
TAMIL LETTER MAI
TAMIL LETTER MO
TAMIL LETTER MOO
TAMIL LETTER MAU
TAMIL LETTER Y
TAMIL LETTER YA
TAMIL LETTER YAA
TAMIL LETTER YI
TAMIL LETTER YII
TAMIL LETTER YU
TAMIL LETTER YUU
TAMIL LETTER YE
TAMIL LETTER YEE
TAMIL LETTER YAI
TAMIL LETTER YO
TAMIL LETTER YOO
TAMIL LETTER YAU
TAMIL LETTER R
TAMIL LETTER RA
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xxC2
xxC3
xxC4
xxC5
xxC6
xxC7
xxC8
xxC9
xXCA
xxCB
xxCC
xxD0
xxD1
xxD2
xxD3
xxD4
xxD5
xxD6
xxD7
xxD8
xxD9
XXDA
xxDB
xxDC
XXEO
xXE1
XXE2
XXE3
XXE4
XXES
XXE6
XXE7
XXE8
xXXE9
XXEA
XXEB
xXEC
xxFO
xxXF1

T

=

Georr

Qeu
Geu

Qeur
Geurr

Qeuer

TAMIL LETTER RAA
TAMIL LETTER RI
TAMIL LETTER RII
TAMIL LETTER RU
TAMIL LETTER RUU
TAMIL LETTER RE
TAMIL LETTER REE
TAMIL LETTER RAI
TAMIL LETTER RO
TAMIL LETTER ROO
TAMIL LETTER RAU
TAMIL LETTER L
TAMIL LETTER LA
TAMIL LETTER LAA
TAMIL LETTER LI
TAMIL LETTER LI
TAMIL LETTER LU
TAMIL LETTER LUU
TAMIL LETTER LE
TAMIL LETTER LEE
TAMIL LETTER LAl
TAMIL LETTER LO
TAMIL LETTER LOO
TAMIL LETTER LAU
TAMIL LETTER V
TAMIL LETTER VA
TAMIL LETTER VAA
TAMIL LETTER V
TAMIL LETTER VII
TAMIL LETTER VU
TAMIL LETTER VUU
TAMIL LETTER VE
TAMIL LETTER VEE
TAMIL LETTER VAI
TAMIL LETTER VO
TAMIL LETTER VOO
TAMIL LETTER VAU
TAMIL LETTER LLL
TAMIL LETTER LLLA

Page 6 of 10



XXF2
XxF3
xXF4
XXF5
XXF6
XXF7
XXF8
xxF9
XXFA
xXFB
xXFC
xy00
xy01
xy02
xy03
xy04
xy05
xy06
xy07
xy08
xy09
xyOA
xyOB
xy0C
xy10
xyll
xy12
xy13
xyl4
xy15
xy16
xyl7
xy18
xy19
xy1lA
xylB
xylC
xy20
xy21

pm

m

TAMIL LETTER LLLAA
TAMIL LETTER LLLI
TAMIL LETTER LLLII
TAMIL LETTER LLLU
TAMIL LETTER LLLUU
TAMIL LETTER LLLE
TAMIL LETTER LLLEE
TAMIL LETTER LLLAI
TAMIL LETTER LLLO
TAMIL LETTER LLLLO
TAMIL LETTER LLLAU
TAMIL LETTER LL
TAMIL LETTER LLA
TAMIL LETTER LLAA
TAMIL LETTER LLI
TAMIL LETTER LLII
TAMIL LETTER LLU
TAMIL LETTER LLUU
TAMIL LETTER LLE
TAMIL LETTER LLEE
TAMIL LETTER LLAI
TAMIL LETTER LLO
TAMIL LETTER LLO
TAMIL LETTER LLAU
TAMIL LETTER RR
TAMIL LETTER RRA
TAMIL LETTER RRAA
TAMIL LETTER RRI
TAMIL LETTER RRII
TAMIL LETTER RRU
TAMIL LETTER RRUU
TAMIL LETTER RRE
TAMIL LETTER RREE
TAMIL LETTER RRAI
TAMIL LETTER RRO
TAMIL LETTER RROO
TAMIL LETTER RRAU
TAMIL LETTER NNN
TAMIL LETTER NNNA
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xy22
xy23
xy24
xXy25
Xy26
xy27
xy28
Xy29
Xy2A
xy2B
xy2C
xy30
xy31
xy32
xy33
xy34
xy35
xy36
xy37
xy38
xy39
xy3A
xy3B
xy3C
xy40
xy41
xy42
xXy43
xy44
xXy45
Xy46
xy47
xy48
xXy49
Xy4A
xy4B
xy4C
xy50
xy51

TAMIL LETTER NNNAA
TAMIL LETTER NNNI
TAMIL LETTER NNNII
TAMIL LETTER NNNU
TAMIL LETTER NNNUU
TAMIL LETTER NNNE
TAMIL LETTER NNNEE
TAMIL LETTER NNNAI
TAMIL LETTER NNNO
TAMIL LETTER NNNOO
TAMIL LETTER NNNAU
TAMIL LETTER J
TAMIL LETTER JA
TAMIL LETTER JAA
TAMIL LETTER JI
TAMIL LETTER JJ1I
TAMIL LETTER JJU
TAMIL LETTER JUU
TAMIL LETTER JE
TAMIL LETTER JEE
TAMIL LETTER JAI
TAMIL LETTER JO
TAMIL LETTER JOO
TAMIL LETTER JAU
TAMIL LETTER SH
TAMIL LETTER SHA
TAMIL LETTER SHAA
TAMIL LETTER SHI
TAMIL LETTER SHII
TAMIL LETTER SHU
TAMIL LETTER SHUU
TAMIL LETTER SHE
TAMIL LETTER SHEE
TAMIL LETTER SHAI
TAMIL LETTER SHO
TAMIL LETTER SHOO
TAMIL LETTER SHAU
TAMIL LETTER SS
TAMIL LETTER SSA
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xy52
Xy53
xy54
Xy55
xy56
xXy57
xy58
xy59
Xy5A
xy5B
xy5C
xXy60
xy61
xXy62
xy63
xXy64
Xy65
Xy66
xy67
Xy68
xy69
Xy6A
xy6B
xy6C
xy70
xy71
Xy72
Xy73
xXy74
Xy75
Xy76
xy77
Xy78
Xy79
Xy7A
xy7B
xy7C
xy80
xy81

TAMIL LETTER SSAA
TAMIL LETTER SSI
TAMIL LETTER SSlI
TAMIL LETTER SSU
TAMIL LETTER SSUU
TAMIL LETTER SSE
TAMIL LETTER SSEE
TAMIL LETTER SSAI
TAMIL LETTER SSO
TAMIL LETTER SSOO
TAMIL LETTER SSAU
TAMIL LETTER S
TAMIL LETTER SA
TAMIL LETTER SAA
TAMIL LETTER SI
TAMIL LETTER Sl
TAMIL LETTER SU
TAMIL LETTER SUU
TAMIL LETTER SE
TAMIL LETTER SEE
TAMIL LETTER SAl
TAMIL LETTER SO
TAMIL LETTER SOO
TAMIL LETTER SAU
TAMIL LETTERH
TAMIL LETTER HA
TAMIL LETTER HAA
TAMIL LETTER HI
TAMIL LETTER HHII
TAMIL LETTER HHU
TAMIL LETTER HUU
TAMIL LETTER HE
TAMIL LETTER HEE
TAMIL LETTER HAI
TAMIL LETTER HO
TAMIL LETTER HOO
TAMIL LETTER HAU
TAMIL LETTER KSH
TAMIL LETTER KSHA
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xy82
xy83
xy84
xy85
xy86
xy87
xy88
xy89
Xy8A
xy8B
xy8C
xy8D

oI TAMIL LETTER KSHAA
I TAMIL LETTER KSHSI
Foly TAMIL LETTER KSHII
oGO TAMIL LETTER KSHU
Fogr® TAMIL LETTER KSHUU
Clgng: TAMIL LETTER KSHE
Caog TAMIL LETTER KSHEE
Mo TAMIL LETTER KSHAI
Ol gng TAMIL LETTER KSHO
Caagm TAMIL LETTER KSHOO
Clgnger TAMIL LETTER KSHAU
Wy TAMIL LETTER SREE

Reference : G.O. Issued by Information Technology Department ,

Government of Tamil Nadu G.O.Ms. No.2 dated 12.01.2007
(URL : http://www.tn.gov.in/tamiltngov/tamilgos/IT/it_t 2_2007.htm)

Page 10 of 10



Annexure - 6

Iltem No. : C(2)
Proof of communications to User Community

Realizing the above limitations of the 8-bit encoding and the present 16-bit Unicode
Tamil, the Tamil Nadu Government, in 1999 itself, announced at the time of declaring 8-
bit encoding standard for Tamil that an efficient 16-bit character encoding will be
developed for Tamil and will be submitted to the Unicode consortium for incorporation in
the Unicode standard, (vide G.O.Ms.No. 17 dated 13-06-1999). Accordingly, the Tamil
Nadu Government initiated action in this direction through Tamil Virtual University (TVU).
Dr. M. Ponnavaikko, the then Director of TVU formed a committee with experts, pooled
from KaNithamizh Sangam for this purpose. The Committee developed an all Character
16-bit encoding scheme for Tamil (Chart - 2). The proposed scheme was presented by
Dr.Ponnavaikko at the preconference session of TamilNet2000 conference in Colombo,
Sri Lanka as well as at the main TamilNet2000 conference in Singapore. This was also
discussed at the TamilNet 2001 conference in Malaysia where an expert from Microsoft
was present. The problems of Unicode Tamil was also discussed widely in a work group
of INFITT.
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